## PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2360

- Page 1, line 1, after "new" insert "subsection to section 12.1-27.1-01 and a new"
- Page 1, line 2, after the first "to" insert "the definition of a public library and"
- Page 1, line 3, remove "12.1-27.1-02,"
- Page 1, line 11, remove the overstrike over "contemporary"
- Page 1, line 16, remove the overstrike over ", political"
- Page 1, after line 21, insert:
  - **"SECTION 2.** A new subsection to section 12.1-27.1-01 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

As used in this chapter, the term "public library" means a library containing collections of books or periodicals for the general population to read, borrow, or refer to which is supported with funds derived from taxation."

- Page 1, remove lines 22 and 23
- Page 2, remove lines 1 through 14
- Page 2, line 19, overstrike "he" and insert immediately thereafter "the person"
- Page 2, line 22, after "which" insert "either contains explicit sexual material that is harmful to minors or"
- Page 2, line 23, overstrike "is principally made up of" and insert immediately thereafter "contains"
- Page 2, line 23, after "depictions" insert "or written descriptions"
- Page 2, line 24, overstrike "for"
- Page 2, line 25, overstrike "commercial gain"
- Page 2, line 27, after "a." insert ""Explicit sexual material" means any written, pictorial, three-dimensional, or visual depiction that is patently offensive, including any photography, picture, or computer-generated image, showing or describing:
  - (1) Human masturbation;
  - (2) Deviant sexual intercourse:
  - (3) Sexual intercourse;
  - (4) Direct physical stimulation of genitals;
  - (5) Sadomasochistic abuse:
  - (6) Postpubertal human genitals;

- (7) Sexual activity;
- (8) Sexual perversion; or
- (9) Sex-based classifications.

<u>b.</u>"

Page 3, line 1, overstrike "b." and insert immediately thereafter "c."

Page 3, line 3, overstrike "c." and insert immediately thereafter "d."

Page 3, line 18, after the second underscored comma insert "or"

Page 3, line 18, remove ", or university"

Page 3, line 21, after the second underscored comma insert "or"

Page 3, line 22, remove ", or university"

Page 3, line 29, after the third underscored comma insert "or"

Page 3, line 30, remove ", or university"

Page 4, line 3, after the second underscored comma insert "or"

Page 4, line 3, remove ", or university"

Page 4, line 9, after the second underscored comma insert "or"

Page 4, line 9, remove ", or university"

Page 4, line 10, replace "to" with "of"

Page 4, line 11, after "pornography" insert "to a minor"

Renumber accordingly